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Neifert-Kraiser, Angela <Angela.Neifert-Kraiser@wpxenergy.com> Thu, Jan 2, 2013 at% MffiCe
To: "Andrews, David" <David. Andrews@state.co.us>, "Krabacher - DNR, Jay" <jay.krabacher@state.co.us>, "King -
DNR, Kevin" <kevin.king@state.co.us>

Cc: "Porraz, Isac" <lIsac.Porraz@wpxenergy.com>, "Salazar, Sandi" <Sandra.Salazar@wpxenergy.com>,

"Randolph, Gina" <Gina.Randolph@wpxenergy.com>, "Haddock, Reed" <Reed.Haddock@wpxenergy.com>, "Daws,
Gregory" <Gregory.Davis@wpxenergy.com>

Jay, Dawe, & Kevin:

WPXEnergy Rocky Mountain, LLC is requesting a CBL deferment on the Federal RU 311-5 located in the
Section 5, T7S-R93W. Attached is a temperature surey that was performed after cementing the 4 72" production
casing on the subject well.

Information pertaining to the request is as follows:

Well: Federal RU 311-5

API: 05-045-21782-00

Location: Section 5 T7S-R93W

Surface Csg: 9 5/8" set and cemented at 1133’

Production Csg Cement Date: 4 2" @ 10,249 — cemented 12/24/13

Cement: 1030 sks

Cement top from suney: 6700' Estimated

Estimated top of gas: 7535' Estimated

Temp Suney: 12/25/13 Attached

Volume to fill annular: Hole remained full following cementing operations

Please let me know if you need additional information to approve this deferment. After deferment is received,
WPX Energy Rocky Mountain, LLC will continue to monitor the bradenhead pressure until the CBL has been
performed and notify if pressure exceeds 150 psig.

12/25/2013 01:00 6 HR 0 BBL 0 PSI

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=28&ik=e76b6b23ab&view=pt&sear ch=inbox&th= 14354e56e73ee5a0&dsq t=1 1/8
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Angela Neifert-Kraiser

303-606-4398

Regulatory Specialist
WPX Energy Rocky Mountain, LLC
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If you are inspired, You can do anything!!

2 attachments

@ one_page_temp_final.pdf

377K

@ RU 311-5 Bradenhead Pressure Summary.docx

48K

0 PSI
0 PSI
0 PSI
0 PSI

Krabacher - DNR, Jay <jay.krabacher@state.co.us>
To: "Neifert-Kraiser, Angela" <Angela.Neifert-Kraiser@wpxenergy.com>

Thu, Jan 2, 2014 at 5:59 PM

Cc: "Andrews, David" <David.Andrews@state.co.us>, "King - DNR, Kevin" <kevin.king@state.co.us>, "Porraz, Isac"
<isac.Porraz@wpxenergy.com>, "Salazar, Sandi" <Sandra.Salazar@wpxenergy.com>, "Randolph, Gina"
<Gina.Randolph@wpxenergy.com>, "Haddock, Reed" <Reed.Haddock@wpxenergy.com>, "Davis, Gregory"
<Gregory.Davis @wpxenergy.com>

Angela:

| will probably approve this request tomorrow when back in the office, but at what depth is the top proposed perf?
(Also, | think you are being pessimistic on the temp-log TOC ? )

Jay K

On Thu, Jan 2, 2014 at 2:39 PM, Neifert-Kraiser, Angela <Angela.Neifert-Kraiser@wpxenergy.com> wrote:

Jay, Dawe, & Kevin:

WPX Energy Rocky Mountain, LLC is requesting a CBL deferment on the Federal RU 311-5 located in the
Section 5, T7S-R93W. Attached is a temperature surwey that was performed after cementing the 4 %"
production casing on the subject well.

https://mail.g oogle.comVmail/u/0/?ui=28&ik=e76b6b23absview=pt&search=inbox&th= 14354e56e73eebal&dsqt=1
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Jay Krabacher

N W Area Engineer
COGCC

cosas son mas como son ahora que ellas siempre fueron

Porraz, Isac <lIsac.Porraz@wpxenergy.com> Fri, Jan 3, 2014 at 7:17 AM
To: "Krabacher - DNR, Jay" <jay.krabacher@state.co.us>, "Neifert-Kraiser, Angela" <Angela.Neifert-
Kraiser@wpxenergy.com>

Cc: "Andrews, David" <David. Andrews@state.co.us>, "King - DNR, Kevin" <kevin.king@state.co.us>, "Salazar,
Sandi" <Sandra.Salazar@wpxenergy.com>, "Randolph, Gina" <Gina.Randolph@wpxenergy.com>, "Haddock, Reed"
<Reed.Haddock@wpxenergy.com>, "Davis, Gregory" <Gregory.Davis@wpxenergy.com>

Jay,

| see why you would say that about the TOC. | could also call it ~5075ft but the it seemed a lot more
definite down at about ~6700ft.

Without looking at a formation log, | would estimated a top perf at 7530ft.

Let me know if you need anything else. Thanks

fsac

From: Krabacher - DNR, Jay [mailto:jay.krabacher@state.co.us]

Sent: Thursday, January 02, 2014 5:59 PM

To: Neifert-Kraiser, Angela

Cc: Andrews, David; King - DNR, Kevin; Porraz, Isac; Salazar, Sandi; Randolph, Gina; Haddock, Reed; Davis,
Gregory

Subject: Re: CBL deferment on the Federal RU 311-5 located

Angela:

| will probably approve this request tomorrow when back in the office, but at what depth is the top proposed perf?
(Also, I think you are being pessimistic on the temp-log TOC ?)

Jay K

hitps://mail.g oog le.comVmail/w/0/?ui=28&ik=e76b6b23ab&view=pt&search=inbox&th=14354e56e73ee5a08dsqt=1 4/8
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If you are inspired, You can do anything!!

Jay Krabacher

N W Area Engineer
COGCC

cosas son mas como son ahora que ellas siempre fueron

Krabacher - DNR, Jay <jay.krabacher@state.co.us> Fri, Jan 3, 2014 at 3:49 PM
Draft To: "Porraz, isac" <iIsac.Porraz@wpxenergy.com>

Cc: "Neifert-Kraiser, Angela" <Angela.Neifert-Kraiser@wpxenergy.com>, "Andrews, David"

<David. Andrews@state.co.us>, "King - DNR, Kevin" <kevin.king@state.co.us>, "Salazar, Sandi"
<Sandra.Salazar@wpxenergy.com>, "Randolph, Gina" <Gina.Randolph@wpxenergy.com>, "Haddock, Reed"
<Reed.Haddock@wpxenergy.com>, "Davis, Gregory" <Gregory.Davis@wpxenergy.com>

Angela and Isac:
WPXhas COGCC concurrence to defer the CBL on the subject well.

Jay Krabacher

On Fri, Jan 3, 2014 at 7:17 AM, Porraz, Isac <lsac.Porraz@wpxenergy.com> wrote:

Jay,

| see why you would say that about the TOC. | could also call it ~5075ft but the it seemed a lot more
definite down at about ~6700ft.

Without looking at a formation log, | would estimated a top perf at 7530ft.

Let me know if you need anything else. Thanks

Isac
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